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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 151 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 151 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 

 

3.21.5 XOption #5 

 

To receive service under XOption #5, the Customer must order a minimum of 10 (ten) but 

no more than 13 (thirteen) basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated 

Internet Access. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly 

minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” 

=10,000 minutes and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the 

monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications 

Services, Inc.’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms 

and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company’s website for interstate 

use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#5 includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company’s Platinum Medium 

Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,528.41 

 B=$3,895.36 

 C=$4,196.19 

 D=$5,305.23 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 152 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 152 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 

 

3.21.6 XOption #6 

 

To receive service under XOption #6, the Customer must order a minimum of 14(fourteen) 

but no more than 18 (eighteen) basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated 

Internet Access. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly 

minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 5,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” 

=10,000 minutes and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the 

monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications 

Services, Inc.’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms 

and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company’s website for interstate 

use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#6 includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company’s Platinum Medium 

Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$4,011.97 

 B=$4,287.43 

 C=$4,586.56 

 D=$5,650.39 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 8th Revised Page 153 

 Cancels 7th Revised Page 153 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 

 

3.21.7 XOption #7 

 

To receive service under XOption #7, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. Customer must choose from one of 

the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 

minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The 

domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at 

rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.’s Message Toll Service tariff for 

intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic 

found on Company’s website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. 

Each Xoption#7 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided 

under the Company’s Platinum Small Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions 

governing international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,614.03 

 B=$2,944.60 

 C=$3,277.73 

 D=$5,162.15 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $999 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 5th Revised Page 159 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 159 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 
 

3.21.13 XOption #13 
 

To receive service under XOption #13, the Customer must order a minimum of 19 (nineteen) 
but no more than 24 (twenty-four) basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and 
Dedicated Internet Access. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the 
monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 
minutes, “C” =50,000 minutes and “D” = 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage 
above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO 
Communications Services, Inc.’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or 
pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company’s 
website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#13 
includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the 
Company’s Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions 
governing international traffic found Company’s website. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,995.16 
 B=$5,146.88 
 C=$7,066.41 
 D=$8,865.00 
  
Non-Recurring Charge $1,800 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 161 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 161 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 

 

3.21.15 XOption #15 

 

To receive service under XOption #15, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface 

(PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. Customer must choose from 

one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 

10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 minutes, “C” =50,000 minutes and “D” = 75,000 minutes. 

The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be 

billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc. Message Toll Service tariff 

for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance 

traffic found on Company’s website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed 

below. Each Xoption#15 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is 

provided under the Company’s Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and 

Conditions governing international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$4,598.39 

 B=$5,982.47 

 C=$5,982.47 

 D=$10,795.48 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00 
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Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 162 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 162 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 

 

3.21.16 XOption #16 

 

To receive service under XOption #16, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. Customer must choose from one of 

the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 

minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” = 10,000 minutes and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The 

domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at 

rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.’s Message Toll Service Tariff for 

intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic 

found on Company’s website. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each XOption 

#16 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the 

Company’s Platinum Small Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing 

international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A= $2,507.91 

 B= $2,783.37 

 C= $3,060.53 

 D= $5,002.71 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $999.00 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 2nd Revised Page 164 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 164 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered) 
 

3.21.19 Standard Feature Package 
 

All XOption options include the following standard features at no additional charge. 
 

 
Call Forwarding 
3 Way Calling  
Speed Dial 
Abbreviated Dialing 
Call Hold  
Call Pickup 
Call Transfer 
Hunting 
Caller ID – Number ID 
First Block of 20 DIDs* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Available to Customers that ordered business trunks.
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XO Communications Services, LLC         Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 174 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 174 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 

 

3.25.5 Premium XOption #5* 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 10 (ten) 

but no more than 13 (thirteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines 

or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space 

and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must 

choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance 

usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and “D” = 25,000 

minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set 

forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the 

Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website for 

interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s Platinum Small 

Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,025.03 

 B=$3,388.38 

 C=$3,689.19 

 D=$5,181.42 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 175 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 175 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 

 

3.25.6 Premium XOption #6* 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 

14(fourteen) but no more than 18 (eighteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local 

exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 5,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, and “C” =10,000 minutes, 

and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be 

billed at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or 

pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s 

website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes 

unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s 

Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing 

international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,445.84 

 B=$3,445.84 

 C=$4,020.41 

 D=$5,512.65 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location. 

(I) 

│ 

│ 

(I) 

 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2016-0125



 

 

Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171  

 

XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 176 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 176 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 

 

3.25.7 Premium XOption #7* 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the four options for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and 

“D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed 

at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant 

to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website 

for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s Platinum Small 

Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,725.57 

 B=$3,056.15 

 C=$3,388.72 

 D=$5,049.59 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $  999.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 5th Revised Page 182 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 182 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.25.13 Premium XOption #13* 
 

To receive service this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 19 (nineteen) but 
no more than 24 (twenty-four) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines or 
trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and 
the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose 
from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” 
= 10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 minutes, “C” =50,000 minutes, and “D” 75,000 minutes. 
The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in 
Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and 
Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website for interstate use. 
The MRC for each choice is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange 
calling. International usage is provided under the Company’s Platinum Medium Business 
Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on 
Company’s website. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,566.25 
 B=$4,717.98 
 C=$6,637.50 
 D=$8.557.04 
  
Non-Recurring Charge   $1,800.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

 

(I) 
│ 
│ 
(I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2012-0378 



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0709 



 

 

Issued: November 23, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171  

 

XO Communications Services, LLC                           Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 184 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 184 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 

 

3.25.15 Premium XOption #15* 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface 

(PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. This XOption also includes 

shared hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web 

applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes 

of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 minutes, “C” 

=50,000 minutes, and “D” 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these 

options will be billed at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for 

intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service 

found on Company’s website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. 

This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided 

under the Company’s Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and 

Conditions governing international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$4,083.04 

 B=$5,467.04 

 C=$7,773.82 

 D=$10,418.62 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC                              Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 185 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 185 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 

 

3.25.16 Premium XOption #16* 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and 

“D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed 

at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant 

to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website 

for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s Platinum Small 

Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,600.86 

 B=$2,876.31 

 C=$3,153.46 

 D=$4,875.55 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $  999.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 2nd Revised Page 187 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 187 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.25.18 Premium XOption MLP 
 

Customers ordering XOptions 1-16 at no fewer than five locations are eligible for XOption 
MLP. MLP is a 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge of all XOption packages 1-16. 
XOption M is not eligible for the discount and does not contribute to the total of five 
necessary locations to receive the MLP discount.  

 
3.25.19 Standard Feature Package 

 
All XOptions include the following standard features at no additional charge. 

 
 
Call Forwarding 
3 Way Calling  
Speed Dial 
Abbreviated Dialing 
Call Hold  
Call Pickup 
Call Transfer 
Hunting 
Caller ID – Number Only 
First Block of 20 DIDs* 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Available to Customers who order business trunks. 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 2nd Revised Page 189 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 189 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.27 Supplemental Change Charge 
 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an 
installation Service Order in progress.  This non-recurring charge will be based on the total 
monthly recurring charges for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested 
during the order process.  These charges are outlined below: 

 
 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
 Timeframe of Change Request 
Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

On or after 3rd Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to 
the 5th Business Day 
Prior to Due Date 

Within 5 
Business Days 
of Due Date 

Up to $500.99 $0.00 $100.00 $200.00 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 $0.00 $200.00 $350.00 
$2,001.00 and Up $0.00 $300.00 $500.00 
 

Changes made to Service Orders in progress may result in a change to the order due date.  If the 
Customer requests to keep the original due date additional charges may also apply as outlined in 
Section 2.1.7. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 190 
 Cancels Original Page 190 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.27 Reserved for Future Use 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Material on this Page was moved to Page 131.3. 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 3rd Revised Page 197 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 197 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 
3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering* 
 

The Metra Plus XOption Service Offering is a bundled service that includes XO local exchange, 
inbound and outbound domestic long distance or Dedicated Internet Access services provided at the 
same customer location. Metra Plus XOptions also include shared hosting services. This service is 
available to Business customers and is subject to the availability of facilities and only offered where 
technically feasible. 

 
Rates indicated below do not include sales, use, gross receipts, excise, access or other local, state and 
federal taxes, charges, user fees, or surcharges. 

 
Under the Metra Plus XOption Service Offering the Customer selects and receives service under one 
of the Metra Plus XOptions listed in the sections below. Each Metra Plus XOption includes the 
Standard Feature Package as defined below, at no additional cost. Additional voice features beyond 
the Standard Feature Package are available at tariffed rates. The Monthly Recurring Charge for each 
Metra Plus XOption includes the specified amount of monthly minutes of use for local exchange and 
inbound and outbound domestic long distance service and the Standard Feature Package. The 
specified monthly minutes of use does not include International usage.  

 
Unused minutes may not be carried over to the following month. Additionally, the Customer must 
commit to a minimum one year term agreement for both voice and Internet services in order to be 
eligible for the Metra Plus XOption Service Offering.  
 
 3.29.1 Metra Plus XOption #5 
 

   To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 
10    (ten) but no more than 13 (thirteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local  
   exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also  
   includes shared hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared  
   hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below  
   for the monthly  minutes of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes,  
   “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The  
   domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth 
in    Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the  
   Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s  
   website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption  
   includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under  
   Company’s Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions  
   governing international traffic found on Company’s website. 
 
*Effective December 4, 2008, this offering will only be available to current customers at their current location. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 8th Revised Page 198 

 Cancels 7th Revised Page 198 

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd) 

 

 3.29.1 Metra Plus XOption #5 (Cont'd) 

 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,541.71 

 B=$3,286.98 

 C=$3,604.69 

 D=$5,139.18 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00 

 

 3.29.2 Metra Plus XOption #6 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 

14(fourteen) but no more than 18 (eighteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local 

exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 5,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, and “C” =10,000 minutes, 

and “D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be 

billed at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or 

pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s 

website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes 

unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s 

Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing 

international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$3,231.20 

 B=$3,653.69 

 C=$3,969.72 

 D=$5,504.21 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00  
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 7th Revised Page 198.1 

 Cancels 6th Revised Page 198.1 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd) 

 

 3.29.3 Metra Plus XOption #7  

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the four options for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and 

“D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed 

at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant 

to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website 

for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s Platinum Small 

Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$1,778.52 

 B=$1,961.03 

 C=$2,151.66 

 D=$3,112.90 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $  999.00 

 

 

 

 3.29.4 Metra Plus XOption #13 

 

To receive service this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 19 (nineteen) 

but no more than 24 (twenty-four) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange 

lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting 

space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer 

must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long 

distance usage: “A” = 10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 minutes, “C” =50,000 minutes, and 

“D” 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed 

at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or 

pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on 

Company’s website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. This 

XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under 

the Company’sPlatinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions 

governing international traffic found on Company’s website
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 6th Revised Page 198.2 

 Cancels 5th Revised Page 198.2 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd) 

 

 3.29.4 Metra Plus XOption #13 (Cont'd) 

   

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,415.94 

 B=$3,072.66 

 C=$4,176.56 

 D=$5,280.47 

  

Non-Recurring Charge   $1,800.00 

 

 

 3.29.5 Metra Plus XOption #15 

 

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface 

(PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. This XOption also includes 

shared hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web 

applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes 

of domestic long distance usage: “A” = 10,000 minutes, “B” = 25,000 minutes, “C” 

=50,000 minutes, and “D” 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these 

options will be billed at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for 

intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service 

found on Company’s website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. 

This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided 

under the Company’s Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and 

Conditions governing international traffic found on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$2,903.36 

 B=$3,692.57 

 C=$5,019.19 

 D=$6,345.80 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $1,800.00 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 8th Revised Page 198.3 

 Cancels 7th Revised Page 198.3 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd) 

 

 3.29.6 Metra Plus XOption #16 

   

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for 

voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and 

data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared 

hosting space and the Customer’s choice of end user shared hosting web applications. 

Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic 

long distance usage: “A” = 4,000 minutes, “B” = 7,000 minutes, “C” =10,000 minutes, and 

“D” = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed 

at rates set forth in Company’s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant 

to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company’s website 

for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local 

exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company’s Platinum Small 

Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found 

on Company’s website. 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge A=$1,482.10 

 B=$1,634.18 

 C=$1,793.05 

 D=$2,594.09 

  

Non-Recurring Charge $  999.00 

 

3.29.5 Standard Feature Package 

 

All XOptions include the following standard features at no additional charge. 

 

 

Call Forwarding 

3 Way Calling  

Speed Dial 

Abbreviated Dialing 

Call Hold  

Call Pickup 

Call Transfer 

Hunting (Circular or Sequential) 

Caller ID – Number Only 

First Block of 20 DIDs* 

 

*Available to Customers who ordered business trunks.
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 5th Revised Page 198.4 

 Cancels 4th Revised Page 198.4 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29.0 Emergency Redundancy Routing 

 

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing 

solution when an emergency causing a communication f ailure or “all trunks busy” condition 

occurs.  ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer.  

ERR is available with ISDN PRI, Digital T-1, and all XOptions packages. 

 

ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location.  ERR is available where 

facilities permit.  The Company’s ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the 

back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.   

 

Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges.  

Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined 

number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number. 

 

 Per T-1 

Non-Recurring Charge $250.00 

Monthly Recurring Charge  $  29.00 

 

3.29.1 Reserved for Future Use 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 2nd Revised Page 198.5 

 Cancels 1st Revised Page 198.5 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.29.2 Service Extension Charge 

 

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide 

services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point.  This non-recurring charge will be applied 

to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

Type of Circuit First Circuit Each Additional Circuit 

Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $   325.00 $    80.00 

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less 

Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 

 

$   550.00 

 

$   550.00 

 

3.29.3 Administrative Service Fee 

 

The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed to help recover expenses associated with 

administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of 

customer service.  The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed at 3.5 percent of customer’s 

total Monthly Recurring Charges. 
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